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C A N A D I A N 	P A C I F I C 	R A I L W A Y 	COMPANY 

REV24UES, EXPSES, ETC. 

1923 - 

This report presents the twenty-nine year statiettcal history of the Canadian Pacific Railway Company 

and its leased steam railway line, for the years 1923 - 1951. These data are presented on a basis oomparable 
throughout with the coa.olidat.d reports made sine. 1982. Prior to that date a coii.olid.a.ted report could not readi].y 

be compiled from the published data without duplicating certain facts,because individ*ml reports were sutmitted for 

several of such railways which were operated separately. The dates from which each of these leased lines was included 
in the Canadian Pacific Railway Company's reports are shown in a footnote to Table 2. New leases were concluded during 

the period covering the lines of the Lacombe and North Western and Algoina Eastern Railway Companies and the operating 

results thereof are included from March 1, 1928, and July 1, 1951, respectively. 

Table 1 shows the capital of the Canadian Pacific Railway Company outstanding on December 31st of each 

year, 1922 to 1951. In order to arrive at the aggregate capital invested in the System it is necessary to add to the 

amounts in Table 1 the capital of leased railways on which the Canadian Pacific pays rental to others and also the 

Federal. Provincial and Municipal subsidies in aid of construction. 

The Canadian Pacific operated a total mileage of 17,005 at December 51, 1951. Of thi,nearly 7,040 miles 

or 41.4 p.c. was operated under lease or contract. The latter mileage may be classified into focn main groups, A to D. 

Group A - In this group are the leased railways, all the interest bearing securitiea of which are owned 

by the Canadian Pacific and whose capitalization is therefore indirectly embraced in Table 1. 

Group B - In the following cases the rental paid for leased railway properties represents an amount eua1 

to interest on securities or dividends on capita]. stock of the lessor companies. The principal amount of such securities 

and capital stock outstanding with the public is shown in addition to particulars of mileage and rentelz 

Name of Railway 
Mileage Principal Rental 

Dec. 31, 1951 Amount Year 1951 

160.6 $ 	20,000 $ 	1,200 
343.5 £ 	1,299,000 155,789 
624.9 £ 	1,111,657 132,698 

Jolietta and Brandon Railway 12.8 $ 	125,000 5,000 

Calgary and Edmonton Railway ..........................

Lake Champlain and St. Lawrence Jet. Railway 60.6 $ 	218,000 8,756 

56.1 $ 	226,600 14,419 
(1) 408.2 £ 	1,645,700 195,730 

Alberta Railway and Irrigation Company ................ 

Atlantic and North-West Railway ....................... 

New Brunswick and Canada Railroad - $ 	ss,u 15,967 

681.5 $ 	1 : 888:100  705,876 

Maseawippi Vai.ley Railway ............................. 

Quebec Central Railway ................................ 295.2 £ 	2,632,58' 553,882 

New Brunswick Railway ................................. 

56.1 £ 	196,000 23,647 

Ontario and Quebec Railway ............................ 

171.5 £ 	621,000 84,985 

St. Lawrence and Ottawa Railway .......................

Toronto, Grey and Bruce Railway ....................... 

830.8 ( 	£ 11,480,031 Total .................................. 
$ 	2,862,911 1,695,947 

(1) Mileage includes New Brunswick and Canada Railroad and Noulton Branch. 
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Group C - In the following cases the rental paid for leased railway properties is a fixed rental2 

Mileage Rental 
Maine of Railway 

31, 1951 year 1951 

31.7 22,500 

3.5 1 
Houlton Branch Railroad 	.....................................(1) - 1,680 

New Brunswick and Canada Railroad 	 (1) - 35,100 

Canadian Government Railways, Windsor Branch ..................... 

1.6 17,356 

Carleton City of Saint John Branch Railroad ...................... 

Saint John Bridge & Railway Extension ............................ 

- 2,050 

Toronto, Hamilton and Buffalo Railway, Hamilton Jot. - Main St. 1.6 14,939 

,L 	St. Stephen and Militown Railway .............................. 

Winnipeg River Railway 13.7 1 
Total 	............................................. 52.1 93,627 

,L 5.3 miles of yard track. 

(1) See Group B. Rental is a fixed rent plus interest on secin-ities. 

Group D - In the following cases the rental paid is based on gross or net earnings 

Mileage Rental 
Name of Railway Dec. 31, 1951 Year 1951 

30.8 100,0% 

27.6 75,251 
14.9 63,727 Guelph Junction Railway ..........................................

Lindsay, Bobeaygeon and Pontypool Railway 17.6 20,000 

Fredericton & Grand Lake Coal & Railway .......................... 

Glengarry and Storinont Railway ................................... 

59.5 - 

12.9 3,269 

New Brunswick Coal & Railway ..................................... 

Southampton Railway ..............................................

Tobique Railway 27.5 27,119 
Total 	............................................. 190.9 289,405 

SUMMARY 

Section 	Mileage 	Rental 

	

B .................2,850.8 	$ 1,893,947 

	

C................. 52.1 	93,627 

	

B................. 190.8 	289,405 

Total 	3,093.7 	2,076,979 

In computing a total capitalization of the system it vuuld be quite appropriate to add to the totel shown 

in Table 1 the outstanding capital of group B and an estimate of the capital of groups C and D based on the annual 
rental; the fluctuations in group D. duo to variations in earnings, would be a email percentage of the total. 

Cash Subsidiea - The Canadian Pacific and subsidiary lines received subsidies from the Federal Government 
and from the provinces and mtziicipalities as shown in the following table. It is not contended that the Canadian 
Pacific Railway received the aid granted to leased and acquired lines. In some cases the lease was made, or line 
acquired, years after the aid was granted and there was no connectIon between them, but in others the construction of 
the line was financed by the Canadian Pacific and in such cases the railway is practically a part of the system 
although legally it is a separate entity. Also, no value has been computed for the land grants to the railway. 
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AID GRANTED TO CANADIAN PACIFIC IUJLWAY COMPANY AND OTHER COMPANIES NOW COMPRISED IN THAT SYSTEM  
To December 31, 1951 

Cash Subsidies 

Federal Provincial Municipal Total 
4 8  4 

Or1inal Contract October, 1880 - 
25,000,000 - - 25,000,000 Cash Main Line 	.................................... 

Expenditures by Federal 	Government on lines 
35,117,152 - - 35,117,152 
2,818,178 369,658 311,733 3,499,569 	- Branch 	Lines 	........................................ 

Acquired Lines 	...................................... 5,595,544 807,746 25,000 6,428,290 
Leased Lines - Group A 	.............................. 12,371,815 5,913,796 1,602,355 19,887,946 

5,065,245 4,145,920 5,072,535 12,283,700 
14,848 34,500 - 49,348 

- Group D .............................. 752,629 346,590 73,000 1,172,219 

Total 	........................... 86,735,413 11,618,210 5.064,605 10,438,224 

Lines now abandoned 	................................. 1,381,577 837,093 233,500 2,452,170 

Expenditures on works pertaining to the railway 
construction but not forming part of the lines 

- Group B 	.............................. 

1,234,283 - - 1,234,283 

turned over to Canadian Pacific Ry.  Co.......... 

Electric Lines (Lake Erie 	Northern) 320,192 - - 320,192 

turned over to the Canadian Pacific Ry. Co........ 

Total 	... , ... ,,, 	........... 2,936,052 837,003 233,500 4,0O,645 

- Group C 	.............................. 

Grand Total 	..................... 89,671,463 12,45b,303 5,518,103 107,444,869 

Land Grants - Subsidies 

Acres 

Oririnal Contract, October, 1883 	...............(1) 25,000,000 - 	 - 25,000,000 
Branch 	Lines 	....................................... 1,609,024 - 	 - 1,609,024 

3,317,056 9,108,657 	- 12,42'. 715 
. 	............................. 2,922,397 

. 

2,005,412 	- 	- 4,927,809 
Leased Lines - Group A .............................. 

32,848,477 11,114,069 - 43,962,546 Total 	........................... 

53,580 

. 

8,150 - - 61,750 For Right of Way - Station Grounds, etc.............

Grand Total ..................... 32,902,057 11,122,219 - 44,024,276 

(1) 6,793,014 acres were relinquished in settlement for a loan by the Federal Government for 10,189,521. 

The Canadian Pacific has guaranteed the principal of the following outstanding obligations of companies owning 
railway lines operated under lease, the rental of which incluies the interest on these ob1igationa 

Rate of 
Interest 

Amount Outstanding. 
December 51, 163.. 

P.C. 

Atlantic and North-West Railway Company ......................... 4 £ 	1,299,000 
4 £ 	1,111,657 

Joliette and Brandon Railway Company 

. 

$ 	i25,000 

Calgary and Edmonton Railway Company ............................. 

5 £ 	537,500 Quebec Central Railway Company ................................... 
Quebec Central Railway Company ................................... 5 £ 	505,450 

The Canadian Pacific Railway has also guaranteed interest on the foUowng securities of companies controUed 
i.t.t nr,+. nneraterh 

Rate of Principal Outstanding 
Interest December 31, 1951. 

P.C. 

4 () 	£ 	93,600 Aroostook Valley Railroad Company ...............................

Minneapolis, St. Paul & Sault Ste. Marie Railway Company .... (s) $ 	1,435,605 

(2) Includes £87,630 In inkinr fund and £100 held by Aroostook Valley Railroad Company. 

(3) Predecessor of Minneapolis, St. Paul and Sault Ste. Marie Railroad Company. 
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The Minneapolis, St. Paul and Sau].t Ste. Marie Railway Company (Soo Line), was reorganized during 1944. 

Under the authority of the plan of reorganiation approved by the Interstate Commerce Commission and the Court, the 

reorganization managers created a new company, the Minneapolis, St. Paul and Sault Ste. Marie Railroad Company to take 

over the property of the Minneapolis, St. Paul and Sault Ste. Marie Railway Company as from September 1, 1944. 

In accordance with the plan, the Canadian Pacific received in bonds and stock of the new company, at the 

values ascribed to then by the Interstate Commerce Commission in the distribution of the new capitalization, a total 
of $18,975,296; in stocks of affiliates of the old company, $1,750,000; in bonds of the Risconsin Central Railway 

Company, $5,732,291; and in cash, $1,564, 494. Investments in the old company of 418,409,642 and advances of $24,618,041 

were surrendered or written off resulting in a net reduction in book valuation of $15,005,602. This was charged against 

the Investment Reserve built up in prior years to provide for this contingency. (See note 6). 

Reorganization of the Duluth, South Shore and Atlantic Railway Company and Mineral Range Railroad Company was 

effected as from November 1, 1949. The nsa company, named Duluth, South Shore and Atlantic Railroad Company, was formed, 

under the plan of reorganization approved by the Interstate Commerce Commission and the Court, under the laws of the 

State of Minnesota. 

The initial capitalization of the new company consisted., in accordance with the plan, of 5 million First 

Mortgage 4 Income bonds and $10.5 million Comaon Stock, represented by 210,000 shares of a stated value of $50 pe1 

share. The Canadian Pacific Railway Company received $4,141,200 of the bonds, all of the stock, and $1,161,102 in cash. 

The new stock and bonds were recorded in the accounts of the company at $13,572,136,  that being the remaining book value 

of investments in, and advances to, the old companies after credit was given for the amount of the above mentioned cash 

payment. 

Table 2 shows the operating results of the system for the twenty-nina years, 1923 to 1951, adjusted, as 

explained in foot note (2), to be comparable throughout with data prepared for and presented in the 5Duff Report" (1931-2) 
which put the Canadian Pacific and Canadian National accounts on bases as nearly similar as possible. Conseauently, 

operating revenue. and expenses will not agree with these accounts as shown in the annual reports of the Comnanv. 

Table 3 shows year by year the receipts from issue of securities and net income from operation. 

Table 4 shows the dipos41 of the moneys received, as covered by Table 3. The difference between these 

tables and Table 5 of the Canadian National Report is that in the Canadian Pacific Report Net change in working 

capital - other balance sheet accounts' is included in Table 4 instead of in Table 3. It is unimportant whether they 

are treated as receipts or expenditures as only net changes are shown. 

Table 5 shows the principal operating statistics of the system. Consolidated pay roll data for 1923, 1924 

and 1925 were not available, but all other statistics are on a comparable basis throughout and also are generally comparable 

with corresponding data for the Canadian National Railways. Employees include railway employees and also express, news, 

and commercial telegraph employees (but exclude those of hotel and other outside operations) and the totsl pay roll data 

apply to these employees. Pay roll charged to operating expenses does not include pay roll charged to capital but does in-

clude total 'stores Departsnent3' pay roll • In the latter respect it varies from the figure shown in the companion study of 

the Canadia' liatiome]. Railways for the period 1923-1951. 
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TABL1 
	

SECURITINS OUTSTANDING 

31 
Capital Stock Perpeta1 4% Bonds, Notes 

Preference 4% Consolidated and Note Total 
Orthnary 

Non-cumulative Debentl.Ue Stock Certificates 

1922 $ 260,000,000 $ 	80,681,921 (2) $248,229,866 $ 70,320,000 $ 659,231,787 

1923 260,030,000 93,335,254 254,244,882 16,380,000 623,960,136 

1924 260,000,000 100,148,588 264,244,882 56,440,000 680,853,470 

1925 260,000,000 100,148,588 264,244,882 54,500,000 678,893,470 

1926 260,000,000 100,146,588 264,244,882 81,924,600 706,318,070 

1927 (1) 294,002,549 100,148,588 264,244,882 77,604,600 736,000,619 

1928 (1) 299,353,166 105,015,255 276,544,882 72,978,100 753,891,403 

1929 (1) 333,061 9 716 117,181,921 276,544,882 129,255,700 856,024,219 

1930 335,000,000 129 9 348,588 291,411,549 166,217,900 921 9978,037 

1931 335,000,000 137,256,921 291 9411,549 167,649,400 951,517,870 

1932 355,000,000 137,256,921 291,411,549 202,555,800 966,204,270 

1933 335,000,000 137,256,921 291,411,549 226,450,200 990,118,670 

1934 335,000,000 137,256,921 291,411,549 210,381,700 974,050,170 

1935 335,000,000 137,256,921 291,411,549 207,980,700 971,649,170 

1936 335,000,000 137,256,921 291,411,549 215,735,400 979,406,870 

1937 335,000,000 137,256,921 295,458,229 224062,900 992,158,050 

1938 335,000,000 137,256,921 295,438,229 239,143 9 331 1,006,838,461 

1939 335,000,000 137,256,921 295,438,229 237,906,777 1,005,601,927 

1940 355,000,000 137,256,921 295,438,229 219,101,212 986,796,362 

1941 335,000,000 137,256,921 295,438,229 190,659,625 958,354,775 

1942 335,000,000 137,256,921 295,438,229 157,956,154 925,651 9 304 

1943 335,000,000 137,256 9 921 295,438 9 229 135,513,600 901,008,750 

1944 335,000,000 137,256,921 295,458,229 105,883,000 873,578,150 

1945 335,000,000 157,256,921 295,438 9 229 93,669,000 861,364,150 

1946 335,000,000 137,256,921 295 0438,229 83,565,000 851,260,150 

1947 335,000,000 137,256,921 295,458,229 75,501,000 842,996,150 

1948 335,000,000 137,256,921 295,438,229 102,037,000 869,732,150 

1949 335,000,000 137,256 9 921 295,438 9 229 79,573,000 847,068,150 

1950 335,000,000 137,256,921 295,438,229 85,709,000 853,404,150 

1951 335,000,000 137,256,921 292,557,697 99,045,000 863,859,618 

(1) Includes payments in subscriptic'ns to new ordinury stock. 

(2) Excludes $5,000,000 principal amount held in treasury, December 31, 1922, subsequently o1d. 
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TABLE 2 
	 CANABIAN PACIFIC RAILWAY COMPANY (1) 

Fixed Chargee 

Net Net Incoo Interest and 
Year Operating Operating Orati before 

Rent for 
ortition of 

Guaranteed 

Rovenue2) Expenaea Revenues pixel Charges 
Leased Interest 

RO&dB 1'imded debt Soo Line 

- (a) (b) (c) (d) (a) (F) (g) 

1923 $212,210,452 4171,902,618 640,515,814 $48,962,896 $ 3,335,775 $11,183,597 - 

1924 197,546,523 159,056,000 38,490,325 46,948,924 3,578,820 11,694,650 - 

1925 201,176,745 155,492,589 45,684,156 - 51,340,101 3,288,925 12,130,981 - 

1926 217,359,680 164,743,336 52,616,344 56,355,179 5,451,192 12,555,704 - 

1927 221,420,916 173,817,410 47,603,506 51,858,138 5,671,325 13,286,464 - 

1928 251,567,043 189,602,26 61,964,515 65,656,552 5,653,256 15,166,703 - 

1929 235,539,514 180,404,670 52,934,844 59,365,347 3,648,512 13,942,175 - 

1930 196,211,625 153,750,665 42,450,961 56,113,421 3,615,713 16,799,554 - 

1931 154,963,411 124,448,912 30,514,499 33,983,915 3,632,159 18,850,147 - 

1952 130,450,800 105,554,579 24,896,221 23,544,156 3,680,404 20,287,867 - 

1933 120,430,958 94,870,706 25,560,52 25,933,225 5,676,150 20,999,914 - 

19.34 131,947,017 101,275,080 30,671,237 51,412,679 3,625,070 21,317,818 - 

195 135,208,669 107,775,53 27,433,083 26,992,022 3,574,850 20,585,088 - 

1936 143,990,223 115,259,950 28,750,293 29,942,482 3,575,718 20,537,580 - 

1937 151,504,803 21,811,430 29,693,373 35,571,958 5,512,804 20,528,750 1,868,140 

197.8 150,363,225 122,990,046 27,373,179 28,116,138 5,502,066 21,265,875 2,085,817 

1939 159,865,382 124,574,$64 35,289,013 35,288,670 3,505,519 21,195,173 805,850 

194j 182,069,812 136,514,561 45,555,251 46,331,601 5,517,413 (4)21,865,302 805,830 

1941 234021,151 168,958,788 65,682,363 59,339,595 3,522,987 20,705,711 749,465 

1942 272,268,643 195,414327 76,854,016 64,048,725 3,526,080 19,429,423 738,953 

1943 314,551,984 229,512,900 84,819,084 65,482,318 3,559,948 18,255,888 703,764 

1944 557,110,514 268,T73,550 70,537,154 55,530,979 3,517,577 16,668,143 645,429 

1945 335,628,227 274,578,807 61,249,420 51,161,291 3,592,058 15,896,971 258,120 

1946 314,527.58' 272,997,035 41,530,550 43,622,844 3,345,350 14,964,624 178,159 

1947 343,301,211 299,989,712 43,511,499 47,661,116 2,581,849 13,002,576 202,749 

1948 380,005,826 350,495,511 29,510,315 43,284,115 2,585,254 13,107,991 197,059 

1949 389,815,648 558,849,788 30,965,860 44,268,622 2,316,981 12,165,896 60,940 

1950 405,855,900 349,283,886 56,572,014 61,256,621 2,076,389 11,225,431 87,790 

1951 460,369 9 966 410,442,244 	1  49,927,722 56,156,467 2,076,979 10,689,707 82,311 	- 

See notes on page 14. 



(1) 
CANADIAN PACI'IC RAILWAY COMPANY 

Netlnconie B 	d viden 
Profit & Loss Net Change 

Debits - in Profit Profit & Loss 
Year before 

Dividend 	' 
Preferred Ordinary and 

(6) 
and Loss Balance 

Credits + Balance 

$141,650,341 (7) 

1923 $34,443 1-524 $3,675,010 $26,000,000 $ 	- 44,768,514 146,418,855 

1924 51,875,454 5,993,541 26,000,000 - 	300,000 1,582,113 148,000,968 

1925 35,920,195 4,005,944 26,000,000 - 	300,000 5,614,251 153,615,219 

1926 40,548,283 4,005,944 26,000,000 + 	124,818 10,467,157 164,082,376 

1927 54,900,551 4,005,944 26,000,000 - 	304,019 4,590,388 168,672,764 

1928 48,856,573 4,067,547 29,353,653 - 	476,065 14,959,328 183,652,092 

1929 41,772,662 4,674,790 30,750,000 - 	683,186 5,664,686 189,296,778 

1930 35,697,854 5,005,624 35,242,907 - 	390,545 - 	2,941,022 186,355,756 

1931 11,501,609 5,410,697 16,750,000 - 	107,730 - 10,766,818 175,588,938 

1932 - 	424,115 2,745,139 - - 	5,349,989 - 	8,519,245 167,069,695 

1933 1,257,161 - - - 16,333,176 - 15,076,015 151,995,680 

1934 6,469,791 - - - 12,550,750 - 	6,080,959 145,912,721 

1935 2,832,084 - - - 	9,240,117 - 	6,408,033 139,504,688 

1956 6,029,184 - - - 	7,001,169 - 	971,985 138,532,703 

1937 9,462,284 1,572,569 - - 	6,671,630 1,418,085 139,950,788 

1938 1,262,382 2,745,138 - - 	1,498,382 - 	2,981,138 136,969,650 

1939 9,782,148 - - - 	5,398,295 4,383,853 141,355,503 

1940 20,145,056 5,042,782 - - 12,410,482 2,691,792 144,045,295 

1941 34,361,432 5,042,782 - - 	2,978,009 26,340,641 170,385,956 

1942 40,354,267 5,042,782 - - 	4,446,938 30,864,547 201,250,483 

1943 42,982,718 5,042,782 (8) 6,700,000 - 	7,956,201 29,983,755 231,234,218 

1944 34,699,850 5,042,782 (9)16,750,000 + 	4,223,742 20,480,790 251,715,008 

1945 31,614,162 5,051,500 (9)16,750,000 + 	1,225,158 11,057,820 262,772,828 

1946 25,134,751 4,557,682 (9)16,750,000 + 	2,527,095 6,354,144 269,128,972 

1947 31,893,942 4,557,682 (9)16,750,000 - 	589,271 9,996,989 279,123,961 

1948 27,393,851 4,557,682 (9)16,750,000 - 88,472,817 - 82,386,648 196,737,313 

1949 29,724,605 3,872,766 (9)16,750,000 + 	891,427 9,993,464 206,750,777 

1950 47,867,011 3,388,648 20,100,000 + 	3,577,120 17,905,483 224636,269 

1951 43,307,470 3,328,010 20,100,000 + 	8,431,612 28,311,072 

See notes on pages 14 and 15. 
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I1e : 
	

CANADIAN PACIFIC RAILWAY C04&PANI 

CAPITAL RECEIVED 

Caiji :i stock Peroetuk-J. 4b Cono1id'tod Bonds and Notes 
Net Net 

Net Discount eai- (Ordinary - Praference) Debentme Stock Receipts Income QD 
Increase and from of System 

TOTAL Increase in Premium Increase in Discount 
Par Value Less Issue Par Value and Issue in AnIOuflt ISSUO Issue of 

Iscued Expenses Issued Expenses Issued Expenses Securities Dde 

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ 

1923 12,655,335 - 2,796,422 6,015,016 -1,367,694 -53,940,000 - -39,435,767 34,443,524 - 	4,992,245 

1924 6,813,334 - 1,427,48 10,000,000 -2,100,000 40,060,000 - 3,497,924 49,847,990 31,875,454 81,723,444 

1925 - - - - - 1,940,000 - - 1,940,000 35,920,195 33,960,195 

1926 - - - - 27,424,600 - 1,455,61]. 25,968,980 40,348,283 66,317,272 

1)54002349 1927 - - - - 4,320,000 - 29,682,549 34,900,351 64,582,900 
I 

1928 
U 

 

'10,217,284 17,850,851  12,300,000 --2,203,976 - 4,626,500 - 33,557,665 46,856,573 82,394,238 
(1) 

1929 45,875,216 20,501,87 - - - 	2,500 56,257,800 - 1,500,025 121,152,167 41,772,662 162,904,829 

1930 1 14,104,951 565,013 14,866,667 -2,430,750 56,982,200 - 1,481,155 62,606,948 35,697,854 98,504,602 

1951 7,908,555 - 1,683,74 - - 	10,100 21,631,500 - 	56,515 27,789,473 11,501,609 59,291,082 

1932 - - - - 14,686,400 - 	285,784 14,400,616 - 	424,115 15,976,501 

- 23,914,400 - 23,914,400 1,257,161 25,171,561 

1934 - - - - -16,068,60C - 	655,496 -16,705,996 6,469,791 - 10,234,205 

1955 - - - - - 2,401,000 - - 2,401,000 2,852,084 451,084 

1956 - - - - 7,754,700 - 3,031,394 4,723,506 6,020,184 10,752,490 

1937 - - 4,026,680 - 	374,835 8,727,500 - 	375,949 12,003,396 9,462,284 21,465,680 

1858 - - - 14,680,431 - 	493,603 14,186,828 1,262,382 15,449,210 

1939 - - - - - 1,236,554 - - 1,236,554 9,782,148 8,545,594 

1940 -.. - - - -18,805,565 - -18,605,365 20,145,056 1,539,491 

191 -. - - - -28,441,58 - -28,441,387 34,361,452 5,919,845 

1942 - 	 - - - -52,705,471 - -52,705,471 40,354,267 7,650,796 

- - - -24,642,554 - -24,642,554 42,982,718 18,540,164 

944 - .- -27,430,600 - -27,430,600 34,699,830 7,269,230 

1945  - - - -12,214,000 - -12,214,000 31,614,162 19,400,162 

1946 - - - - -10,104,000 - -10,104,000 25,134,731 15,050,731 

1947 - - - - - 8,264,000 - - 8,264,000 51,893,942 23,629,942 

1948 - - - - 26,736,000 - 26,756,000 27,395,851 54,129,851 

1949 - - - - -22,664,000 - -22,664,000 29,724,805 7,060,805 

1950 - - - - 6,536,000 - 54,203,011 

 

6,336,000 47,867,011 

- 
-2,880,532 

2) 
- 13,336,000 - 10,455,468 43,307,470 53,762,938 

TOTAL 131,575,000 33,010,159 44,327,831 -8,489,855 28,725,000 -12,813,434 216,354,701 761,466,699 977,801,400 
See notes on page 15. 
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Table 4 
CAPITAL EXP4DED 

Investments Net change i 
Railway Improve- Stocks Rotol, 

in worthg 
Rolling ments and Bonds Ocean and Communication 

Controlled Capital GRAND 
Year Stock On Leased coastal ArLd 

and Reserves and 
Dividends 

'ØTAI 
anS Inland Leased Railway Steamships Miscellaneous 

other other 
Steamships Property Companies Property 

Companies b/S Accounts 

$ $ $ S $ $ 

(1) 
1923 14,953,488 3,474,150 2,006,900 173,083 3,337,914 Cr. 	302,461 Cx.56,312,30 29,675,010 Cr. 4,992,243 

1924 14,973,901 r.3,096,605 7,010,000 186,296 1,683,473 551,839 30,524,199 29,993,41 81,723,444 

1925 6,207,059 361,998 100,200 111,187 1,849,050 6,160,455 Cr.10,815,698 30,005,944 33,980,195 

1926 10,476,385 886,619 - 1,850,514 3,113,203 2,044,133 17,930,474 30,005,944 66,317,272 

1927 12,830,998 1,326,545 1,136,000 14,473,514 8,122,543 2,610,387 Cr. 5,923,031 30,005,944 64,552,900 

1928 24,945,321 2,550,564 1,580,000 9,715,262 9,529,995 3,455,926 Cr. 2,803,983 33,421,180 8?,394,238 

1929 58,262,484 3,861,572 3,620,000 14,685,156 13,576,827 7,832,564 25,841,436 35,424,790 162,904,829 

1930 25,494,769 3,807,017 5,447,691 15,985,865 9,538,725 10,262,628 Cr.10,490,424 38,248,531 98,304,802 

1931 19,637,679 8,080,475 7,565,784 2,262,731 3,075,918 Cr. 5,402,559 Cr.17,989,43 22,160,697 39,291,082 

1932 2.201,279 885,739 1,10,000 10,362 253,611 4,737,230 2,023,141 2,745,139 13,976,501 

1933 Cr.1,167,256 199,455 465,000 28,640 105,698 11,072,421 14,467,603 - 25,171,561 

1934 Cr.5,135,641 1,387,424 2,521,000 Cr. 4,379,264 255,837 1,076,489 Cr. 5,960,050 - Cr.10,234 0 205 

1935 Cr.1.159,555 r.1,061,459 r.3,387,751 Cr. 7,037,837 Cr. 	139,262 7,159,074 6,057,934 - 431,084 

1936 2,236 0 771 r.1,238,954 r.1,911,868 Cr. 	234,503 (9)1,977,991 4,527,994 5,395,059 - 10,752,490 

1937 16,404,543 Cr. 	395,485 Cr. 	998,991 106,810 823,952 5,700,134 Cr. 1,546,852 1,372,569 21,465,680 

1938 10,691,723 913,650 1,120 7,555 1,091,054 11,868,417 Cr.11,869,447 2,745,138 15,449,210 

1939 Cr.7,304,136 Cr. 	815,572 18 112,346 Gr.3,647,801 Cr.13,588,839 35,789,578 - 8,545,594 

1940 (3)5,449,302 1,158,199 - 	, Cr.23,055,913 759,012 Cr. 3,049,311 15,055,420 5,042,782 1,339,491 

1941 7,169,71.6 763,149 r.1,401,988 Cr. 2,535,491 1,972,836 1,986,631 Cr. 7,077,690 5,042,782 5,919,845 

1942 (4)5,434,749 (4)1,562,107 780,127 Cr.26,364,037 107,588 6,054,575 16,593,159 6,042,702 7,650,796 

1943 9,859,817 r.2,026,947 Cr.2 v 999p692 Cr.15,914,099 923,070 8,849,595 14,505,640 5,042,782 18,340,164 

5)  

1944 10,469,301 940,137 379,610 796,230 Cr.5,560,081 Cr. 8,278,564 Cr.18,120,185 18,442,782 7,269,230 

5) 
1945 12,521,620 1,508,726 3,408,184 2,323,987 988,496 Cr. 	382,301 Cr.22,550,050 21701,500 19,400,162 

1946 14 0 360,662 6,270,483 689,274 9,859,596 279,330 364,972 Cr.38,101,268 L,307,682 15,030,731 

1947 25,153,213 2,423,599 Cr. 	1,160 4,594,348 Cr. 	136,170 1,017,017 Cr.30,728,587 5 1,s07,6b. 23,629,942 

1948 37,026,209 6,372,250 2,591 4,873,304 1,212,668 1,551,827 Cr.16,216,680 E42113079682 54,129,851 

1949 46,815,588 3,004,736 711,284 3,058,301 3,994,847 133,175 Cr.71,359,894 D,622,768 7,050,805 

1950 37,974,143 581,705 25,409 2,933,598 1,116,500 335,285 Cr.12,252,277 23,488,648 54,203,011 

1951 55,298,563 6,906,921 71,172 1,627,884 Cr. 	803,928 Cr.1,709,249 Cr.31,05C,455 23,428,010 53.76',938 

- 
[OTM 479,782,695 50,672,188 26,381,680 10,264,42 59,279,96 66,639,362  Cr. 192,80,955 1477,662,109 977,801,400 

See notes on page 15. 
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iab1 5 
	 CA1ADIAN PACIFIC RAILWAY COMAY 

OPERATING STATISTICS 

Average Revenue Revenue Passe gers(2)  Passenger Freight(s)  Passenger Passenger 
Year Miles of Freight Ton Carried Miles Revenue Revenue Train 

Read CarrIed Miles Revenue 
Operated (Thousand Tons) (MIl1ion) (Thousands) (Millions) (Thousands) (Thousands) (Thousands) 

4 8 rp 

1923 14,617 52,939 14,567 16,224 1,401 139,979 38,050 57,537 

1924 14,846 30,521 12,717 15,602 1,282 128,716 35,587 54,097 

1925 15,175 32,969 13,564 15.OQ 1,307 133,716 34,715 53,191 

1926 15,572 35,963 14,188 15,075 1,314 147,430 35,811 55,026 

197 15,s0o 36,874 14,870 15,110 1,328 150,566 36,393 56,041 

1928 15,819 42,977 18,423 14,751 1,377 177,863 37,155 57,551 

1929 16,090 40,977 14,951 14,054 1,257 160,361 35,877 56,450 

1930 -_16,416 53,733 12,370 12,446 1,026 133,015 29,274 47,578 

16,745 27,187 10,793 9,442 743 106,634 20,560 36,085 

l92 16,888 22,613 10,067 7,916 645 91,127 16,78 30,057 

1935 17,050 22,020 9,353 7,174 614 85,135 14,163 26,544 

1954 17,015 25,606 10,026 7,593 685 94,707 15,015 26,069 

1935 17,222 26,fl94 11,522 7,424 696 97,794 15,031 28,268 

1956 1,741 27 9185 11,424 7,387 759 105,439 15,539 29,158 

1937 17,?23 29,843 11,602 7,821 626 110,349 16,464 30,652 

1938 17,186 30,471 12,135 7,454 761 110,380 15,962 30,12r 

1939 1,176 53,030 14,037 7,255 751 120,159 15,476 29,89 

1940 17,159 36,746 16,028 7,761 925 135,589 18,202 

1941 17,151 44,710 22,576 9,1.45 1,313 177,339 25,066 42,200 

1947 17,077 47,972 22,600 13,457 2,097 195,903 39,159 58,454 

1943 17,055 52,552 24,951 17,597 2,632 218,463 50,944 74,480 

1944 17,030 55,679 27,376 18,461 2,891 233,651 56,007 81,885 

145 17,029 54,822 27,252 17,741 2,869 228,436 56,492 84,127 

1946 17,037 51,401 23,480 15,584 2,126 219,499 45.000 72,901 

1947 17,055 59,035 26,202 14,636 1,666 252,420 59,907 68,830 

1948 17,035 60,057 25,218 13,629 1,524 288,601 57,848 68,938 

1949 17,031 56,446 24,261 11,969 1,389 294,832 37,787 71,255 

1950 17,019 53,916 22,941 10,541 1,242 308,696 34,927 70,670 

1951 17,009 60,650 26,827 10,461 - 	 1,339 354,445 37,810 76,217 

See notes on page 15 



RILRAX CuW I 

JP6.ATING STATISTICS 

Total Total 
li-eight 
Service service Average per Mile of Road Operated 

Operating Operiting Train Train 
Revenue Expenses tils iilles Revenue Pascenger 0per-ting Oner. tinf 

(Thousandr) (Thousands) (Thousands) (Thousands) Ton Miles iilcs 1-evenue 

4; 4; 

'12,218 171,903 27,678 20,806 996,575 95,840 14,519 11,760 

197,546 159,056 24,811 20,925 856,642 86,369 13,306 10,114 

201,177 156,493 26,057 21,3;b 560,679 86,152 1',;57 10,247 

217,360 104,743 27,907 21.088 922,968 85,472 14,140 10,717 

221,421 173,817 28,915 21,508 953,189 85,147 14,194 11,142 

251,567 189,603 33,127 21,990 1,164,612 87,069 15,903 11.,98e 

233,340 180,405 28,413 21,975 929,185 78,103 14,502 11,212 

196,212 153,751 24,?84 21,836 755,538 62,527 11,952 

154,963 14,449 21,221 19,693 644,571 44,3.6 9,254 7,432 

130,451 105,555 18,975 17,995 596,129 7,724 6,250 

120,431 94,871 17,015 16,220 549,211 36,040 7,072 5,571 

131,947 101,275 18,420 16,025 569,271 40,253 7,755 5,952 

135,209 107,776 18,838 16,098 610,952 40,443 7,851 6,258 

43,990 115,240 20,417 16,190 662,619 44,030 8,352 6,684 

151,505 121,811 21,156 16,538 673,663 47,982 8,797 7,073 

150,363 122,990 20,445 16,473 706,095 44,281 8,749 7,156 

159,863 124,574 21,199 16,398 717,244 43,752 9,307 7,253 

182,070 136,515 23,379 16,e22 934,092 53,928 10,611 7,956 

234,621 168,939 30,793 17,671 1,304,661 76,586 13,680 9,850 

L 272,269 195,415 31,279 19,078 1,3,442 122,799 15 0 944 11,44 

314,332 229,513 32,846 20,015 1,464,716 154,504 18,452 13,473 

337,110 266,773 35,115 20,586 1,607,511 169,786 19,795 15,665 

335,628 274,379 35,016 20,794 1,600,283 168,470 19,709 16,112 

314,528 272,997 33,684 20,230 1,378,158 124,792 	- 16,461 1o,0M 

343,301 299,990 35,892 20,031 1,538,139 97,776 20,153 17,611 

380,006 350,496 35,939 20,205 1,480,587 59,446 22,Z1O 20,578 

389,816 358,860 35,637 20,117 1,424,479 81,579 22,888 21,070 

405,856 349,284 lkl, ,426 19 9 601 1,347,972 72,995 23,848 20,524 

- 460,370 410,442 36,364 20,060 1,577,219 78,745 27,08 24,331 

See notls on pege 15. 
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(1) 
;N PACIFIC ftAILWAY C0MPAi'Y 

,1RATlHu STif1ST1C5 

Average 
Average per Freight Average per Pascnger Average Average Passenger 

Train Mile Train kile Tone per Haul Jojrney 
Yerr Loaded C.ar Rev. Freight 

Revenue Freight Pasaengeie Pa.s. Train 
.dle (4) MileS Miles 

Ton Miles Revenue Fevcnue 

1923 526 5.06 67.33 2.77 26.18 442.3 86.35 

1924 513 5.19 61.28 2.59 27.18 415.3 82.18 

1925 513 5.13 62.18 2.55 26.49 405.3 86.91 

1926 508 5.28 62.31 2.60 26.64 394.5 87.15 

127 514 5.21 61.76 2.61 27.15 403.3 87.91 

1028 556 5.37 62.64 2.62 27.79 428.7 93.38 

1129 526 5.64 57.19 2.57 26.34 364.9 89.42 

1930 499 5.37 47.01 2.18 25.51 386.7 82.47 

1931 509 5.02 37.72 1.83 26.38 397.0 78.66 

1932 531 4.80 35.83 1.67 27.64 445.2 81.45 

1933 550 0.00 37.84 1.64 26.95 424.8 85.56 

1934 544 5.15 42.72 1.75 26.34 391.6 90.16 

1935 559 5.19 43.27 1.76 26.44 403.2 93.92 

1936 560 5.16 46.59 1.50 26.72 408.2 102.76 

1937 548 5.'2 49.97 1.85 25.62 388.8 105.67 

1938 594 5.40 46.20 1.83 27.56 698.2 102.09 

1939 Cr2 5.57 45.83 1.82 29.40 425.0 103.57 

1940 5.80 55.7 2.06 30.12 436.2 118.92 

1941. 727 5.76 74.33 2.39 31.86 500.5 145.64 

19.V' 7?. 6.26 109.92 3.06 31.93 471.1 155.83 

194 1  760 6.55 1.151.50 3.7? 33.72 474.8 149.57 

1911 6.35 140.46 3.98 63.96 491.7 156.83 

1945 7 7O 6.52 137.97 4.05 33.73 497.1 161.71 

194' 697 s.c: 105.09 3.50 30.78 456.8 136.43 

1947 73O 7.0.4 83.15 3.44 31.23 443.8 113.80 

1949 702 5.0 75.40 3.41 30.98 420.0 111.78 

1942 681 8.27 69.06 3.54 30.57 429.8 116.08 

1959 9.24 63.38 3.61 29.59 425.5 117.85 

7.75 66.77 3.50 31.78 442.3 128.04 
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CANADIAN PACIFIC RAILWAi C0MP/NY 

OPERATING STATISTICC 

Pay hell hatic. o Ratio of 
Average Revanue humber Total Charpi to 0eratjnp Oprat1nr 

Of 
Pay 

hell 
0pei'ting 
Expenes 

Pay Roll to 
Revenue 

Exnensos to 
Fvenue' Per Ton Per Per 

Per Ton Pa$erlger 
Of Pae8enger Mile Mile Employees 

(Thousands) I 	
(Thousnds) - (ier Cent) (Per Cent) 

Cents Cents 

4.25 2.35 .061 2.716 

4.20 2.28 1.012 2.775 N u P 	A V 	. 1 L A a 80.57 

4.06 2.31 1.001 2.055 77.29 

4.10 2.33 1.039 2.726 68,778 	102,336 	90,352 	45.71 75.7 

4.08 2.41 1.013 2.740 71,465 109,427 105,(5 78.50 

4.14 2.52 .95 2.690 75,709 ll7,45 113,000 44.92 7'.37 

7.55 1.073 2.855 74,274 115,203 110,453 47.7,t 77fl 

1.075 2.852 r9,740 108,00) 102,560 2.32 7P.3? 

2.13 .988 2.768 60,41 89,731 84,6 5' .71 8.31 

4.03 2.09 .905 2.571 53,111 76,383 71,530 54.35 

3.87 1.97 .910 2.308 42,412 63,058 61,876 51.33 7371 

3.70 1.98 .945 2.183 50,60 €5,317 64,137 48.vl 76.75 

3.75 2.02 .929 2.158 50,974 €9,797 6R,459 50.63 79.71 

3.77 2.10 .923 2.047 52,127 73,596 71,846 40.30 80.03 

3.70 2.11 .951 1.992 52,139 77,495 1 ,818 49.51 87.40 

3.62 2.14 .910 2.097 49,800 78,034 76,673 - 50.99 81.0 

3.64 2.13 .850 2.059 48,099 78,529 77,265 48.33 77 .23 

3.69 2.34 .846 1.967 50,602 82,832 81,554 44.79 74.99 

5.97 2.74 .793 1.908 5f,59r 99,276 95,194 40.57 72.00 

4.09 2.91 .807 1.867 60,364 113,647 108,763 39.95 71.77 

2.90 .876 1.936 64,830 125,929 120,757 38.42 

4.20 3.03 .853 l.37 68,003 148,842 142,729 42. 70.11 

4.1 7  3.18 .838 1.909 70,778 151,106 144,626 43.09 81.78 

4.27 2.99 .935 2.117 70,859 10,416 153,309 48.74 86.50 

4.28 2.73 .93 2.395 72,354 174,151 186,369 48.46 87.38 

4.81 2.78 1.144 2.464 75,176 207,669 198,154 52.15 92.23 

5.22 3.16 1.215 2.720 76,917 213,545 202,749 52.01 92.06 

5.73 3.31 1.346 2.812 74,627 208,565 197,921 48.77 86.06 

5.84 3.61 1.321 -__2.823 80,286 247,792 235,977 51.25 89.15 
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NOT ES 

TALE 2 

(1) The published statements of operating revenues, expenses, etc., o. the Canocin Pacific Eailwa 
Company since January 1, 1932, hove included The Dc'minic'n Atlantic, The s'uimalt and ana±mo, The 
Kk'ntreal end Atlantic, end Quebec Central Railways; since July 1, 1931, The FrecAericton & Grand Lake 
Coal & Railway end New Brunswick Coal & Railway; and since January 1, 1931, The Kettle Valley Rail.ay. 
Ficures for all years prior to dates cited have been restated for the purpose of uniformity to include 
these subsidiaries, which were previously separately operated. 

(2) Includes gross of commercial telegraphs, news and express; eicludes ocean traffic commission. 

(3) Includes full pension disbursements, commercial telegraphs, news and express expenses; excludes 
ocean traffic expenses. 

(4) Includes intere -t on the 20 year 4% Sinking Fund Note Certificates previously charged Land 
Surplus. 

(5) Provision made for depreciation of ocean and coastal steamships wpr deducted from Income In all 
years except 1933 and 1934 when such provision was charged to 1-profit and Loss (See Note g). Amounts 
provided in subsequent years were as follows; 1935, 43,550,996; 1936, 43,567,151; 1937, $,894,469: 
1938, $3,781,990; 1939, 0,782,277, 1940, 4,564,786; 1941, 43,822,368; 1942, 43,105,034; 194, 
1,991,78; 1944, 1,757,124, 1945, 41,663,323, 1946, 1,990,851, 1947,. 2,452,459; 1948, 42,647,996; 
1949, $2,452,174; 1950, 2,640,449; 1951, Q2,802,551. 

(6) Details of Profit and Loss Debits and Credits, years 1932 to 1951, follow: Provision for 
depreciation of ocean and coastal steamships, 1933, 3 1 854 2461; 1934, 3,783,660. In other yearn 
such provision wss charged to income. F'rovislon for losses in respect to investment in linec in the 
United Stetes controlled thr'-ugh stock ownership, years 1932 to 1935 inclusive, 44,000,000 each year. 

Amount credited inve tiint. reserve against impairment in investment In Minneapolis, St. Paul and Sault 
Ste. Marie Railway Company, 1936, $3,659,945; 1937, ..3 9 849,164; 1940, .10 9 000,000. 

Excess of pension disbursements over appropriation, 1932, Cr. 68l,996. 

Exchange in connection with retirement of securities (Net), 1933, 111,478. 

Balance of imemployrv'nt relief expenditure, crried as deferred charges, December 31, 1932, 1933, 
2,039,01; 

Loss on lines abandoned, property ietirnd and not replaced, and miscellaneous debits, 1932, 42 9031,985; 
193, 2,039,601; 1934, 44,767,090. 

Loss on lines abandoned and on property retired and not replaced, 1935, 4,692,086; 1936, $3,357,400; 
1937, $2,495,362; 1938, 41,402,348; 1939, 	4,838,055; 1940, $1,539,475; 1941, 4649,076; 1942, 
$3,576,565; 1943, 43,460,002. 

Exchange adjustment in respect of steamships insurance recovered in sterling, 1941, Dr, 41,670,032; 
1942, Dr. 4846,871; 1943, Pr. 4780,714; 1944, Dr. 4643,254; 1945, Cr. 4323,785; 1946, Cr. $708,746; 
1947, Dr. 1,530,679. 

Amount received from Great Northern Railway Company for release from obligations under joint section 
agreement, 1944, 44,500,000. 

Portion of steamship insurance recoveries representing compensations for increased cost of tonnage 
relcement, 1944, 41 0 045 2 235; 145, 4712,258; 1946, 42,016,572; 1947, $636,825; 1948, $669,922; 
1949, 4576,264; 1950, 4229,741; 1951, $210,357. 

Excss of considerations received for sales of properti - s over book values, 1950, 42,791,713; 1951, 
$10 31078,888. 

Miscellaneous - Net Debit l35, 4548,031; 1937, 527,084; 1938, 496,033; 1939, 4560,240; 1940, 4871,006; 
1941, 4658,901; 1942, 423,502; 1943, 4363,680, 	1944, 4678,239; 1946, 4198,223; 1948, 4573,799. 

Gain on redemption of stock, 1951 Cr. 4897,182. 

Loss on sale of United Kingdom War Loan Stock, 1951, Dr. 4800,715. 

Transfer of Premium on Capitol and Debenture Stock of amount of interest paid on Subscriptions to 
Ordinary Stock 1928-1930, 1951, Dr. 2,292,477. 
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TAI3LE 2 Concluded 

Miscellaneous - Net Credit, 1936, $15,876; 1945, l89,115; 1947, 304,583; 1949, $315,163; 1950, 
$555,866; 1951 $338,377. 

Amount transferred to Rolling Stock Denreciation Reserve for extraordinary post-war retirements, 1943, 
$20,000,000 less amount of. excess credit transferred fxom Steamship Depreciation Reserve, 16,649,09 
net debit, 3,350,905. 

Amount transferred from Profit and Loss Account to Depreciation Reserves to bring the reserves into line 
with acciimtilated reserves ccmruted on the basis approved Lnd recorded by the Income Tax Department, 
194, $RR,58,940. 

(7) This fivure is derived as follows; Surplus Revenue December 51, 1922, as per bal.ance sheet 
undistributed balance of Special Income included in Surplus in Other Assets, December 31, 

1922, 15,827,411, net surplus of subsidiaries and pension fund not consolidated in general balance sheet 
December 31, 1922, 4,429,938, less mividends declared account 1922 and paid April 1, 1923, 8 1 113,639. 

(8) Chrrged to Profit and Loss in 1944. 

(9) Inclu1es a dividend of 3 per cent on the Ordinary Stock amounting to $10,050,000 declared from 
the earnings for the year but not paid until the following year. 

TABLE 3 

(1) Inclu&s amount of instalments pale in on new Ordinary Capital Stock in years in which received. 

(2) Inc.lues 5,000,000 Perpetual 4% Consolidated Debenture Stock held in Treasury as at December 31, 
1922; subsequently so]3. 

TABat 4 

(1) Includes reduction of $9,452,380 in cash and $39,956,612 in securities held as at December 31, 
1922, for retirement of $52,000,000 per value 6% note certificatesT which were called for pement July 10, 
1923. 

(2) In addition, 2,319,340 net earnings of Hotels, prevtously credited Hotel Investment. , were 
transferred to Hotel Depreciation Reserve. 

(3) In addition, $48,134,205 was added to rolling stock investment to bring it up to ori-ina1 cost 
of units presently in service. 

(4) In addition, credits totalling 674,728,521 which had been appropriated from surplus during the 
years 1904 to 1913 and applied in reduction of property investment, as well as debits totalling $33,715,531 
for net discount on early issues of capital stock were transferred to Reserve for Depreciation - Road, 
and Premium on capital and debenture stock respectively. 

(5) Subsequent to the end of the year, a dividend of 3 per cent on tht Ordinary Stock amounting to 
$10,050,000 was declared from the earnings for the year. 

TM3L 5 

(1) The published statements of operating revenues, expenses and statistics of Canadian Pacific 
Railwn'r Comany since January 1, 1932, have included The Dominion Atlantic, The Esquimalt and Naneimo, 
The Montreal and Atlrntic, nnd (uebec Central Railways; since July 1, 1931, The Fredericton & Grand 
Lake Coal & Railway and New Bruns*ick Coal & Railways; and since January 1, 1931, Kettle Valley Railway. 
Figures for all years prior to dates cited have been reataed for the urpose of uniformity to include 
these subsirliaries which were previously separately operated. Figures for all years include gross of 
commercial telegraphs, news and express; ocean traffic coamission excluded from operating revenues, ocean 
trft'ic expenses from operating expenses. Ocean traffic payroll is excluded from total payroll and from 
paoll chrped to operating expenses since 1938. 

(2) Duplications within the system, 1923-1931, not eliminated. 

(3) Chnr"es for pick up and delivery service were cluirged to operating expenses and not deducted 
from freight revenue for 1936 and subsequent years. 

(4) Revenue and non-revenue freight. 
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